



UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

INTRODUCTION

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

The operational performance of the group improved significantly from the comparative period, against difficult market conditions, with all businesses contributing to profits. This pleasing performance was largely driven by a strong order book and prudent cost management. The Carrier and Intelligent Technologies businesses – representing 58% of the group's revenue – delivered gratifying results and management's focus on the Enterprise business resulted in its return to profitability.

SALE OF INVESTMENT IN M-TEC

The investment in M-TEC remains classified as "held-for-sale" and carried at R58,0 million. The 51% investment in M-TEC was therefore not equity accounted.

The final suspensive condition of formal approval from the Competition Commission, is expected during the next few months.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Headline earnings and headline earnings per share increased by 828% to R12,9 million (Dec 2014: R1,4 million) and 783% to 5,74 cents per share (Dec 2014: 0,65 cents per share) respectively.

Earnings per share (EPS) was similarly up by 810% to 5,73 cents per share (Dec 2014: 0,63 cents per share). The weighted average number of shares in issue increased from 213,3 million shares to 224,2 million shares following the general issue of 10,9 million shares in April 2015 to the investor in the group's corporate bond. This increase in the number of shares had a 5% dilutionary impact on EPS and HEPS.

Group revenue of R558,1 million increased by 11.1% from R502,3 million in the comparative period. Both the Carrier and Intelligent Technologies businesses grew revenue strongly. Electrical Manufacturers' revenue was flat compared to December 2014, due to lower than expected demand from its major customers. The Enterprise business was 11% down on last year due to the delay of two major projects into the second half of the financial year.

Group profit before interest and taxation (PBIT) increased by 290% to R30,1 million from R7,7 million in December 2014, with all the businesses contributing to profits.

The net finance cost paid of R7,8 million was largely unchanged from last year's R7,6 million. The finance income earned from long-term receivables decreased slightly from R2,9 million to R2,2 million in December 2015 and relates mainly to the group's long-term co-location contract with an African telecommunications operator. The main contributor to finance costs was the corporate bond interest of R5,7 million, which was higher on the inclusion of the bond issue costs in the effective interest rate (Dec 2014: preference shares – R3,3 million). Pleasingly, the interest on the group's bank overdraft reduced from R3,6 million to R2,4 million.

The taxation charge of R8,0 million (Dec 2014: R0,6 million credit) was due to a number of the subsidiary companies returning to tax paying positions on full utilisation of historic assessed losses in the prior financial year. The effective tax rate is at 35% due to an increase in permanent differences related to the corporate bond interest which is non-deductible.

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders therefore increased by 856% to R12,9 million (Dec 2014: R1,3 million) due to the same reasons as the EPS and HEPS increases.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Plant and equipment of R55,9 million reduced slightly (Dec 2014: R57,3 million), as the asset base depreciated. Capital expenditure at R3,8 million remained curtailed in the period (Dec 2014: R3,2 million), and predominantly consisted of additions to the plant and machinery at Electrical Manufacturers and essential equipment for the group's IT infrastructure.

Intangibles (including goodwill) of R80,1 million decreased from R108,9 million in December 2014 as a result of the impairments taken at the last financial year-end on goodwill and capitalised research and development (R&D).

The net deferred tax asset of R28,2 million (Dec 2014: R26,9 million and Jun 2015: R33,0 million) relates mainly to the recognition of the previously unutilised assessed losses in Jasco's operating subsidiaries. The conservative approach adopted in the recognition thereof remains consistent.

Other non-current financial assets of R21,0 million (Dec 2014: R33,7 million) mainly relates to the non-current portion of the group's finance lease receivable from its annuity contract with an African telecommunications operator.

The long-term interest-bearing liabilities of R121,3 million (Dec 2014: R62,4 million) increased due to the issue of the R100 million corporate bond in January 2015. The balance mainly relates to project funding from a strategic supplier to fund the finance lease receivable for an African telecommunications operator.

CURRENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Inventories on hand were R120,7 million (Dec 2014: R102,2 million). The inventory levels in the Carrier business remained high due to the expected higher revenue. Intelligent Technologies' inventory also increased due to planned higher volumes, with inventory levels in Enterprise and Electrical Manufacturers steady.

Trade and other receivables were R352,1 million (Dec 2014: R274,9 million).

The net trade receivables of R199,8 million increased from R198,5 million in December 2014 but decreased from R289,8 million in June 2015. The age profile of the accounts receivable book was healthy on the higher sales volumes, and continues to receive management's attention to ensure optimal cash collections. Refer to the table of net working capital days below.

The provision for doubtful debts of R2,0 million (Dec 2014: R1,6 million) is considered adequate to cover specific risk trade receivables identified and any impairment required in terms of IAS 39. The bad debt to revenue percentage remains at less than 1% in line with historic levels.

Other receivables and pre-payments increased to R153,1 million (Dec 2014: R78,0 million) on trade funding provided for a Compact Fluorescent Lamp (CFL) project in line with the energy management focus in Intelligent Technologies. This profitable project is expected to be completed by the end of February 2016. Also included in the balance are the prepaid service level agreements (SLA) to suppliers (mainly in Enterprise).

Current interest-bearing liabilities of R26,6 million (Dec 2014: R106,2 million) decreased on the repayment of the AfroCentric preference shares in January 2015.

Current non-interest bearing liabilities of R262,8 million (Dec 2014: R226,6 million) increased due to the trade funding secured for the CFL project mentioned above. Trade accounts payable of R139,7 million decreased from R147,2 million in December 2014. The deferred maintenance revenue of R65,3 million (Dec 2014: R47,0 million) increased on prepaid SLAs from blue-chip customers, predominantly in Enterprise. The foreign currency risk is carefully managed through a hedging programme that utilises a blend of the available instruments.

Net working capital days of 38 days were above the target of 35 days, predominantly due to the higher asset values in Carrier at the end of the period. The following table compares to the June 2015 and December 2014 positions:

	Dec 15	Jun 15	Dec 14
Inventory	34.5	31.8	38.8
Receivables	97.1	104.6	95.0
Payables	(93.6)	(97.6)	(95.1)
NWC days	38.0	38.8	38.7

The net bank overdraft of R25,4 million increased from R3,2 million in December 2014, but decreased by R5,7 million from the R31,1 million reported at the June 2015 financial year-end. This is within Jasco's facility limits. Refer to the statement of cash flows for further information.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The statement of cash flows reflects an improvement of 106.3% in cash generated from operations before working capital flows of R39,1 million compared to R18,9 million in December 2014. Working capital flows reflect an outflow of R15,0 million (December 2014: R3,4 million inflow). This outflow related to the increase in accounts receivable and inventory levels in the Carrier and Intelligent Technologies businesses on the higher first half volumes.

The net interest payment of R7,8 million (including the corporate bond) was largely unchanged from R7,6 million, while income tax payments increased from R3,8 million to R4,7 million on improved profitability at subsidiary level.

Total cash inflows from operating activities of R11,6 million was therefore higher compared to the R10,9 million recorded in December 2014.

Investing activities saw a net cash outflow of R0,2 million (Dec 2014: R0,5 million inflow) on capital expenditure and capitalised R&D. This was partly offset by the receipt of proceeds on the finance lease. The financing activities outflow of R5,6 million (Dec 2014: R6,5 million) mainly relate to the repayment of the vendor loan (for the finance lease receivable) and other asset financing loans.

Accordingly, the difference between the closing and opening cash balances was an increase in cash resources of R5,7 million (December 2014: R5,0 million). Management continues its focus on reducing inventory levels (particularly in Carrier), improving terms of supply from major trade partners, and collecting accounts receivable within agreed terms.

OPERATIONAL REVIEW

CARRIER – 40% OF GROUP REVENUE

Revenue increased by 26.0% to R226,7 million (Dec 2014: R179,9 million), mainly due to an increase in spend by the major telecommunications operators on growing demand for data services. This resulted in operating profit increasing by 66.6% to R31,5 million (Dec 2014: R18,9 million) at an operating margin of 13.9% (December 2014: 10.5%).

ENTERPRISE – 27% OF GROUP REVENUE

Revenue for the year decreased by 11.3% to R151,4 million (December 2014: R170,8 million) due to the delay of two major projects into the second half of the financial year. The annuity revenue base was maintained at 25%. The operating profit was a profit of R1,7 million from a loss of R1,6 million at December 2014. The operating margin improved from a negative 0.9% to a positive 1.1% due to significant savings in the cost base, offsetting the impact of the lower sales volumes.

INTELLIGENT TECHNOLOGIES – 18% OF GROUP REVENUE

Revenue increased by 38.5% to R102,3 million (Dec 2014: R73,9 million), due to the good growth in the Power Solutions and Broadcast Solutions businesses. The operating profit of R9,5 million (Dec 2014: R3,3 million) was significantly up in line with the volume increase and good cost control. The operating margin of 9.3% improved from 4.5% last year.

ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS – 15% OF GROUP REVENUE

Electrical Manufacturers experienced flat revenue at R82,0 million (Dec 2014: R81,8 million) on a slowdown in spend from large appliance manufacturers. The last six months saw a continued focus on diversifying the revenue base, with the largest customer now below 70% of the business unit's revenue (Dec 2014: 72%). The operating profit of R6,3 million increased from R5,6 million on improved gross margins and tight cost control. The operating margin therefore increased from 6.8% to 7.7%.

KEY INTERNAL INITIATIVES

The following key internal initiatives are underway:

REDUCING DEBT LEVELS AND THE INTEREST BURDEN

Management's priority is to reduce debt on receipt of the proceeds from the M-TEC sale. This, together with the improved cash generation expected from the operations going forward, will allow the group to substantially reduce its gearing profile. The gearing ratio improved from 73.3% at June 2015 to 64.8% at December 2015. After the disposal of M-TEC and receipt of the sale proceeds, the gearing

